

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s). 3123/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-04-2022 in Application u/s 482 No. 5792/2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

RAJESHWAR PRASAD TIWARI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 20-02-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Abhimanyu Bandari, Adv.
Ms. Ritika Gambhir Kohli, AOR
Ms. Roohina Dua, Adv.
Ms. Kritika Khurana, Adv.
Ms. Shrishti Jeswani, Adv.
Mr. Umang Mehta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Garvesh Kabra, AOR
Mr. Amit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ahmer Shaikh, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR
Mr. Navneet Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Umesh Kumar Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The learned counsel appearing for the petitioners seeks permission to withdraw the petition.

The Special Leave Petition is accordingly disposed of as withdrawn.

However, at the state of framing charge, it will be open for the petitioners to raise all permissible contentions.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER